MALAYSIA BUILDING SOCIETY BERHAD (Company 

No. 9417-K)

EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR FINANCIAL 

QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2001

1. The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on the accounting policies and methods of computations consistent with those adopted in the 2000 annual financial statements and complies with the accounting standard that are applicable for the current financial year.  

2. The exceptional item is in respect of items detailed below for the current financial year. 



Fourth Quarter

Cumulative



Current Quarter

31/12/2001

RM’000

Preceding

Year Quarter

31/12/2000

RM’000

Current

Year to Date

31/12/2001

RM’000

Preceding

Year to Date

31/12/2000

RM’000











Goodwill written off

-

49,603

18,565

49,603











Provision for

  diminution in value

  of properties held for

  development

122,955

27,127

152,685

35,294











Impairment of 

 fixed asset

4,141

-

26,368

-























127,096

76,730

197,618

84,897











3.
There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year. 

4.
Taxation



Fourth Quarter

Cumulative



Current Quarter

31/12/2001

RM’000

Preceding

Year Quarter

31/12/2000

RM’000

Current

Year to Date

31/12/2001

RM’000

Preceding

Year to Date

31/12/2000

RM’000











Current year taxation

150

-

    364

-

Deferred taxation

1,400
-
(1,133)

 2,956

(1,133)

Under / (over) provision 

  in prior years

1

6

1

6























1,551

(1,127)

3,321

(1,127)












The current year taxation arises from a taxable profit in a subsidiary company. The other companies in the Group are in a tax loss position.

5.
There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year. 

6.
There were no profits on sale of investments or properties for the current financial year. 

7.
There were no dealings in quoted securities for the current financial year and the Group does not hold any quoted shares at 31st December 2001. 

8.
There were no major changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year except for the acquisition of the subsidiary listed below. 

Name of Company

Gross Equity

Held (%)

Purchase

Consideration

RM

Ganesha Sdn Bhd

100

33,500,000

The earnings per share and the net tangible assets per share of the Group for the current financial year are reduced by 5.52 sen as the result of the above acquisition.

9. There were no corporate proposals announced by the Company that has not been completed. 

10.
The Group’s operations have not been affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 

11.
There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy‑backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year. 

12. Group borrowings and debts securities at 31st December 2001 are given below. 


RM’000



Short term borrowings 


   Secured
30,029

   Unsecured 
1,113,776








1,143,805







Long term borrowings 


   Secured
1,039,293  

   Unsecured
100,000







   
1,139,293





All borrowings and debts securities are in Ringgit Malaysia.

13.
Contingent Liabilities 

A.
In the Statement of Defence to a civil suit filed by the Company for payment of interest and recovery of loan facilities granted by the Company, the borrower and the guarantors made a counter-claim of RM592.03 million against the Company being the estimated loss of profit from their project based on their allegation that the Company has breached the Loan Agreement by recalling the loan facilities. 

On 6th September 2001, the Senior Assistant Registrar has heard the oral submissions from both parties on the borrower and guarantor’s application to amend the Defence and Counter-claim. The Company has filed the Notice of Appeal on 1st November 2001 in respect of the borrower and the guarantors’ application to amend the Defence and Counterclaim which was allowed with cost by the Deputy Registrar on 30th October 2001. The hearing for summary judgement together with the mention of the Company’s application for striking out Defence and Counterclaim was fixed on 5th February 2002. On 5th February 2002, the case was not listed and the Notice of Appeal and the Defendant’s Amended Defence and Counterclaim is still pending. The Court will notify the next hearing date in due course.

B.
Two claims for damages amounting to RM400.31 million and RM1.48 million respectively were brought by two borrowers against the Company for alleged breach of contract on the part of the Company to disburse and/or terminate loan facilities granted.

 
The hearing for summary judgement for the latter under Order 14 Rules of High Court 1980 at Johor Bahru Court which was scheduled on 26th October 2001 has been postponed to 31st January 2002. On 31st January 2002, the borrower was given time to file written submission and the Deputy Registrar set 19th March 2002 for decision on Summary Judgement.

C.
A claim for damages of RM2.54 million was brought against the Company by a contractor of a development project for alleged breach of assurance to release loan advances to finance the construction cost from a loan facility granted by the Company to the developer of the project. 

The contractor’s application for summary judgment was dismissed by the Court on 30th March 2000. Hearing date for the full trial has not been fixed. The contractor has served an amended writ and amended Statement of Claim on 2nd October 2001. The Company solicitors filed a Memorandum of Appearance on 12th December 2001.

D. The owner of a piece of land pledged for a bridging loan granted to a developer has brought a suit against the Company for alleged breach of terms in the Charge document. The owner is seeking damages for loss suffered, if any, as a cause of the alleged breach which the owner has to prove and an Order that the Charge be discharged.  

Appearance has been entered in Court on 16th February 2001. Hearing date has not been fixed. On 28th June 2001, the Court allowed the plaintiff to amend its Statement of Claim. The Company has filed the Defence and Counter-Claim on 11th September 2001.

E. As at 31st December 2001, outstanding guarantees provided by the Group and the Company amounted to RM323.10 million.

No provision has been made in the financial statements in respect of claims A, B, C and D against the Company as the Directors, after obtaining legal advice, are of the opinion that the claims are unlikely to succeed. 

14.
The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.  

15.
The details of the pending material litigation are as per note 13 above.

16. Segmental Information 


Turnover

RM’000

31/12/2001

Loss

Before Taxation

RM’000

31/12/2001

Total Assets

Employed

RM’000

31/12/2001








Financing
216,732

(475,270)

 3,989,506








Property

 development
32,754

(273,408)

    486,477








Others 
10,718

(36,979)

    207,276
















260,204

(785,657)

4,683,259








Consolidation

   adjustments 
107,041

297,035

   (721,209)
















367,245

(488,622)

3,962,050








17. The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM414.35 million for the fourth quarter of 2001 compared to a loss before taxation of RM58.46 million for the third quarter of 2001.  The higher loss was mainly due to higher provision for doubtful debts and provision for diminution in value of properties held for development.

18. The Group’s loss before taxation for the twelve (12) months ended 31st December 2001 was higher compared to the previous corresponding period in 2000 mainly due to higher provision for doubtful debts, provision for diminution in value of properties held for development and impairment loss of fixed asset.

19. Baring unforeseen circumstances, the performance of the Company and the Group is expected to improve for the financial year ending 31st December 2002.  The Company will refocus on its core end-finance business and emphasise on loan recovery.

20. There is no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued for the financial year ended 31st December 2001. 

21.
Dividend 

No dividend has been recommended / declared for the current financial year (2000 : NIL%).  

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Mat Rashid Yeop

COMPANY SECRETARY

Kuala Lumpur

28th February 2002


